
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBlLITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-12 

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobi lity Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant 
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the 
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code 
§ 26.0 I, et. seq. (the " RMA Rules"); and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility 
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements 
("CDAs"); and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and conducted a 
thorough evaluation process, designed to assure fairness and objectivity and to determine which 
proposal provided the best value to the CTRMA: and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved 
of the selection of Hill Country Constructors as the proposer that provided the best value to the 
CTRMA and directed the Executive Director and staff to finalize a CDA for the development of 
183-A with Hill Country Constructors; and 

WHEREAS, the work perfom1ed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering 
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the "GEC"); and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-53, dated October 27. 2004. the CTRMA Board of Directors 
approved Work Authorization No. 4 concerning work necessary to oversee the design and 
construction activities performed under the CDA; and 

WHEREAS, the GEC has requested approval of a supplement to Work Authorization No. 4; and 

WHEREAS, the GEC bas represented to the Board of Directors that the work reflected in 
Supplement No. I to Work Authorization No. 4, attached hereto as Attachment "A'', and the cost 
thereof is necessary and appropriate. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves Supplement No. 
I to Work Authorization No. 4, attached hereto as Attachment "A'', provided that any work 
commenced under the Work Authorization No. 4 or the Supplement thereto continue to be 
subject to the GEC presenting, on a quarterly basis, a report on work performed to date under the 
Work Authorization No. 4 and receiving board approval of work to be performed during the next 
quarter; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all work performed under the Supplement to Work 
Authorization No. 4 shall be subject to the Agreement for General Consulting Civil Engineering 

AUSTIN· 053071.00003: 360145•1 



( 

l 

Services between the CTRMA and the GEC; that all work performed under the Supplement to 
Work Authorization No. 4 shall be funded solely from the existing toll equity grant money for 
US 183-A and the proceeds of the project financing for 183-A; and that no additional work may 
be undertaken without the specific approval of the Board of Directors. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th 
day of March 2007. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

/1Jrc1~ 
Acting General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

AUSTIN· 05307 1.00003: 36014Svl 

Approved: 

-rdvc.~ 
Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number 07-12 
Date Passed 03/28/07 



Exhibit B DRAFT 

EXHJBITB 

WORK AUTHORIZATION 

Work Authorization No. 4 

Supplement No. 1 

Work Authorization No. 4 
Supplement No. I 

This Supplement No. l to work Authorization No. 4 is made as of this 28th day of March, 
2007, under the terms and conditions established in the AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL 
CONSUL TING ENGrNEERING SERVICES, dated as of September 1st, 2003 (the 
Agreement), between the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (Authority) and HNTB 
Corporation (GEC). The contract award amount of this Work Authorization Supplement is 
$184.732.00. This Work Authorization Supplement is made for the following purpose, 
consistent with the services defined in the Agreement: 

Utility and Driveway Permit Process, Right-of-Way Maps Update and Speed Study for 183A 

Section A. - Scope of Services 
A. I. G EC shal I perform the following Services: 

Refer to Attachment A - Scope of Work 

A.2. The following Services are not included in this Work Authorization, but shall be 
provided as Additional Services if authorized or confirmed in writing by the Authority. 

NIA 

A.3. In conjunction with the performance of the foregoing Services, GEC shall provide 
the following submittals/deliverables (Documents) to the Authority: 

Refer to Attachment A - Scope of Work 

Section B. - Schedule 
GEC shall perform the Services and deliver the related Documents (if any) according to 
the following schedule: 

Services under this Supplement I to Work Authorization 4 are expected to be 
substantially complete within 6 months from the date this Work Authorization 
Supplement becomes effective. This Work Authorization will not expire until all tasks 
associated with the Scope of Services are complete. 

W A4Supplement0 I ExhibitB Page I of2 March 28, 2007 



Exhibit B 

Section C. - Compensation 

DRAFT Work Authorization No. 4 
Supplement No. I 

C. J. In return for the performance of the foregoing obligations, the Authority shall pay to 
the GEC the amount not to exceed $184,732.00 based on Attachment B-Fee Estimate and 
Attachment C-Fee Schedule. This will increase the not to exceed compensation amount 
for Work Authorization 4 from $14,178,080.95 to $14,362,812.95. 

The Authority and the GEC agree that the budget amounts contained in Attachment B­
Fee Estimate for the various companies and firms composing the GEC are estimates and 
that these individual figures may be redistributed and/or adjusted as necessary over the 
duration of this Work Authorization. Compensation shall be in accordance with the 
Agreement. 

C.2. Compensation for Additional Services (if any) shall be paid by the Authority to the 
GEC according to the terms of future Work Authorizations. 

Section D. - Authority's Responsibilities 
The Authority shall perform and/or provide the following in a timely manner so as not to 
delay the Services of the GEC. Unless otherwise provided in this Work Authorization, the 
Authority shall bear all costs incident to compliance with the following: 

NIA 

Section E. - Other Provis ions 
The parties agree to the following provisions with respect to this specific Work 
Authorization: 

NIA 

Except to the extent expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement 
shall continue in full force and effect. 

Authority: Central Texas Regional Mobility 
Authority 

By: 

Signature: 

Title: 

Date: 

GEC: HNTB Corporation 

By: 

Signature: 

Title: 

Date: 

WA4Supplement01 ExhibitB Page 2 of2 March 28, 2007 



Attachment A DRAFT Work Authorization No. 4 
Supplement No. I 

CENTRAL TEXAS RMA 

ATTACHMENT A- SCOPE OF WORK 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4 - SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT 
fGEq 

This scope of work includes the continuation of those professional services and associated 
deliverables required by the CTRMA for March 2007 through September 2007. 

In summary, this scope will entail those services required to assist the Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority (CTRMA) in: Preparing the final right-of-way maps for the 183A Project; 
Preparing and managing the utility and driveway permitting process, and conducting a speed 
study for the 183A Turnpike project. 

The tasks in this scope of work will not be performed or the funds utilized until requested by the 
CTRMA. 

Utility and Driveway Permit Processing 

• The GEC will develop a CTRMA Utility and Driveway Permitting Policy and Fee 
Schedule. 

• The GEC will process Utility and Driveway Permits. 

Update Right-of-Way Maps 

• The GEC will update the right-of-way maps to include revisions to parcels that occurred 
during the right-of-way acquisition. 

• The GEC will update the right-of-way maps to include the utility easements created 
during the utility relocations. 

• The GEC will update the right-of-way maps to include the ultimate drainage easements. 

Speed Study 

• The GEC will prepare a speed study to determine the posted speed for the 183A Turnpike 
Project. 

WA4Supplement0 I AnA-Scope Page I of I March 28, 2007 



-
Attachment E !e Estimate 

CTRMAGEC DR \I• I ~ CTRMA 
IINTB C0<por■1ion · MANIIOllR BREAKDOWN WORK AlllllORIZA 1101' NO. ,.o 
Marrh 28, 2007 SUPPLEMENT NO. I 

MANHOURS 
A 81 8 C D ,, Fl F TOTAi, -- -- - -Ta,k Wgrk Deyc,lptlpn 

1.0 Utility and Drh·eway Perm ti Pnxcss 

I.I Prepare Prooedurcs 16 60 180 50 60 366 
1.2 Process Pc:rmits 16 80 180 50 60 386 

2.0 Updalt Righi-or-Way Maps 

2.1 Review Oecds 4 8 20 40 60 132 

2.2 Review Utilily Easements 4 8 20 40 60 132 
2.3 PTeparc Maps 4 16 60 60 60 200 
2.4 Review Maps 4 16 24 44 

J.O Conducl Speed S1udy 

3.1 Oata Collcclion 4 4 85 93 
3.2 Prepare Repon 8 16 48 6 78 

TOTAL GEC TEAM DIRECT LABOR 60 0 208 12A 633 280 0 126 1431 
I "To,a/ by C/4:ul(lcollo• 1./9" 0.00% /1.54" 8.67" 44.13% l9.J7" 0.00% 8.81% 

Total Lo.11dcd Labor $ 13,752 s s- 39,224 s 19,786 s 77,132 s 25,995 s s 8,042 $ 183,932 

Oirccl Expenses Cos1 
Plotting and Reproduction s 500 
Mail and Deliveries s 50 
Tmvel and Field Expenses s 250 
Total Direct Exptnscs $ 800 

Tolal Loaded L11bor $ 183,932 
Tohll Direct Expenses $ 800 

Total $ 184,732 

WA04Supplement0 lAttachmentB-Fee Page I of I March 28, 2007 



Exhibit B 

EXHIBITB 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4 

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 

Work Authorization No. 4 
Supplement No. I 

This Supplement No. I to work Authorization No. 4 is made as of this 281h day of March, 
2007, under the terms and conditions established in the AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL 
CONSULTING ENGINEERING SERVICES, dated as of September 1st, 2003 (the 
Agi-eement), between the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (Authority) and HNTB 
Corporation (GEC). The contract award amount of this Work Authorization Supplement is 
S184,732.00. This Work Authorization Supplement is made for the following purpose, 
consistent with the services defined in the Agy-eement: 

Utility and Driveway Permit Process. Right-of-Way Maps Update and Speed Study for 183A 

Section A. - Scope of Services 
A. I . GEC shall perform the following Services: 

Refer to Attachment A- Scope of Work 

A.2. The following Services are not included in this Work Authorization, but shall be 
provided as Additional Services if authorized or con.finned in writing by the Authority. 

NIA 

A.3. In conjunction with the perfom1ance of the foregoing Services, GEC shall provide 
the following submittals/deliverables (Documents) to the Authority: 

Refer to Attachment A - Scope of Work 

Section B. - Schedule 
GEC shall perform the Services and deliver the related Documents (if any) according to 
the following schedule: 

Services under this Supplement 1 to Work Authorization 4 are expected to be 
substantially complete within 6 months from the date this Work Authorization 
Supplement becomes effective. This Work Authorization will not expire until all tasks 
associated with the Scope of Services are complete. 

Section C. - Compensation 
C. I. 1n return for the performance of the foregoing obligations, the Authority shall pay to 
the GEC the amount not to exceed S184,732.00 based on Attachment B-Fee Estimate and 
Attachment C-Fee Schedule. This will increase the not to exceed compensation amount 
for Work Authorization 4 from $14.178,080.95 to $14,362,812.95. 

W A4Supplement0 I ExhibitB Page I of2 March 28. 2007 



( 

Exhibit B Work Authorization No. 4 
Supplement No. I 

The Authority and the GEC agree that the budget amounts contained in Attachment 8-
Fee Estimate for the various companies and firms composing the GEC are estimates and 
that these individual figures may be redistributed and/or adjusted as necessary over the 
duration of this Work Authorization. Compensation shall be in accordance with the 
Agreement. 

C.2. Compensation for Additional Services (if any) shall be paid by the Authority to the 
GEC according to the terms of future Work Authorizations. 

Section D. - Authority's Responsibilities 
Toe Authority shall perform and/or provide the following in a timely manner so as not to 
delay the Services of the GEC. Unless otherwise provided in this Work Authorization, the 
Authority shall bear all costs incident to compliance with the following: 

NIA 

Section E. - Other Provisions 
The parties agree to the following provisions with respect to this specific Work 
Authorization: 

NIA 

Except to the extent expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement 
shall continue in full force and effect. 

Authority: Central Texas Regional Mobility 
Authority 

By: J?"Jt1irr E. ~J-

Signature: ~~aL-
Title: ~ 
Date: J/-- 3-07 

I 

General 
Counsel ~1uv&£ Approval: 

GEC: HNTB Corporation 

By: E1at~1?-t> l.1<1D~bs 

Signature: ~/4. 
Title: ~ \(£ ffe<;,(W( 

Date: ?1'l-'o /ioo1 

W A4Supplemcot0 IExhibitB Page 2 of2 March 28, 2007 



Attachmenl A Work Authorization No. 4 
Supplement No. I 

CENTRAL TEXAS RMA 

ATTACHMENT A-SCOPE OF WORK 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 4 - SUPPLEMENT NO.1 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSUL TANT 
(GEC) 

This scope of work includes the continuation of those professional services and associated 
deliverables required by the CTRMA for March 2007 through September 2007. 

In summary, this scope will entail those services required to assist the Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority (CTRMA) in: Preparing the final right-of-way maps for the 183A Project; 
Preparing and managing the utility and driveway permitting process, and conducting a speed 
study for the 183A Turnpike project. 

The tasks in this scope of work will not be performed or the funds utilized until requested by the 
CTRMA. 

Utility and Driveway Permit Processing 

• The GEC will develop a CTRMA Utility and Driveway Permiuing Policy and Fee 
Schedule. 

• The GEC will process Utility and Driveway Permits. 

Update Right-of-Way Maps 

• The GEC will update the right-of-way maps to include revisions to parcels that occurred 
during the right-of-way acquisition. 

• The GEC will update the right-of-way maps to include the uti lity easements created 
during the utility relocations. 

• The GEC will update the right-of-way maps to include the ultimate drainage easements. 

Speed Study 

• The GEC will prepare a speed study to determine the posted speed for the 183A Turnpike 
Project. 

WA4Supplemen10 I AnA-Scope Page I of I March 28. 2007 



Attachment B : Estimate "" 
CTHMAG[C -- CTH\IA 
IINTB Corponlloo • \IANHOUR BRF.AKDOWN WORK AUTHORIZATION '10. U 
Mart• 28, 2007 SIJPl'LF.M[NT NO. I 

MANilOURS 
A HI H C [) £ f ·1 F TOTAi, 

(L11bnrRata) S 7'1.00 s '9.00 s '5,IN) s S5.00 s 42.00 s 32.00 s 32.00 s 22.00 HRS 

I./!1J! fYecit D.luliJJ.d.20. 
t .O Utility ind Drivt.w1y Pt.rmlt Prouu 

1 1 Prepare Procedures 16 60 180 50 60 366 

J 2 Process Pcnn11& 16 80 180 50 60 386 

2.0 Updatt Rl.ght-or-Way l\bp, 

2.1 ReviewOccds 4 8 20 40 60 132 

2.2 Rcv1cwU1il11y Ea~cmcnts 4 8 20 40 60 132 

l .3 Preperc Mflj)S 4 16 60 60 60 200 

2 4 Review Maps 4 16 24 44 

J.O Condutl Spud Study 

3.1 Orua Collee1ion 4 4 85 93 

3.2 Prepare Rcpon 8 16 48 6 78 

TOTAL GECTEAM DIRECT LABOR 60 0 208 12A 633 280 0 126 143 1 

I 9' Tomi~ Class!flcatlon 4,/ 9'/, o.oou 14.54U 8.67U U.1JU 19.57" o.oou 8.81" 

Labor Costs $ 4,740 s s 13,520 s 6,820 s 26,586 s 8,960 s s 2.112 s 63,398 
Overhead Coou 152.28% s 7.218 $ s 20,588 s 10,385 s 40,485 s 13,644 s s 4,221 s 96.543 
Profit 15.00% s 1,794 s s S,1 16 s 2,58 1 s 10,061 s 3,391 s s 1,049 s 23,991 
Total I..oadtd Labar s 13,752 $ s 39,22A s 19,786 s 77,132 s 25,995 s s 8,042 s 183,932 

Dlrut Expen1e1 c .. , 
Plouina and Reproduchon s 500 
Mail uod Deliveries s so 
Travel nnd Field Expense$ s 250 
Total Dir-id Espcn1e1 s 800 

Total Lo1dtd Labor s 183,932 
Total Di~d Es(M!n1t.1 s 800 

Total s 184,732 

W A04Supplement0 I AttachmentB-Fee Page 1 of 1 March 28, 2007 



Bxhibu .., 

CTDIA GEC & US IIIJA CTIOIA 
1 ll'ITB Corpc,ntloll · MANIIOUR BRF.AKDO'l\'N WORK AUT11ORl l.AT1ON NO. J.I 
lM•rdt 28. 2907 SUPPLEMENT NO. S 

~m::iC£!DmHIII MANHOIJRS 
A Ill H C D E Fl F TO"rAL 

I.llJi Work DucdQtlnn (Labor Rates) ,s 7').00 s 7').00 s 115.00 s ss.oo $ 42.00 $ 32.00 $ 32.00 s 22.00 HRS 

183A Reevaluation 
I Documenl Prtparallon 100 40 140 
2 Data Colltcdon 40 40 
3 Exlsdng Environment 40 8 48 
4 J>lru.l Eff'ttll 80 40 120 
5 l.ndlrtcl and Cumulative Jmpacll Analysis 220 100 320 
6 EPIC/Mllli1tlon 8 60 40 108 
7 Public lnvoln mtnt 60 60 40 24 184 
8 Project Man1gemcnr 40 40 
9 Q/\/QC 28 20 20 68 
10 Progre11 Rc.poru 8 24 32 
I I Mu.lings 16 16 48 12 16 108 
12 Englnttring and Tec.hn1c.al Supporl 24 24 52 100 

J 83A Section 106 Consullation 
I ConJulration 56 56 

TOTAL GEC TEAM DIIIECT LABOR 40 56 136 0 168 656 284 24 1364 
"Total by Cla.t.dficalitm 2.93% 4.1 1% 9.97% 0."°'6 /2.J2" ~8.09¾ 20.81% 1.76% 100.00% 

LaborOlsu $ 3.160 s 4.424 $ 8.840 $ s 7,056 S 20,992 s 9.088 s 528 S 54.088 
Overhead Co51S 152.28% S 4,812 s 6,737 $ 13,462 s S 10,745 $ 31,967 S 13,839 $ 804 $ 82.365 

Profit 15.00% $ 1,196 s 1,674 $ 3,345 $ s 2,670 $ 7,944 s 3,439 $ 200 $ 20.468 
Tot1I Loadtd Labor $ 9,168 S 12,835 S 25.647 $ S 20,471 S 60,902 S 26.366 $ 1,532 $ 156.921 

Dfrttt Expen1es 
Environmental Rccveleution $ 7,100 
MOU Travel & Field Expcn.m s 3,500 
Total Direct Expcn1cs $ 10,600 

Total Loaded Labor s 156,921 
Tot.al Dlrut [xpenJCS s 10,600 

Total s 167~21 

WA3. ISupp1emcnt0SAuachmc:nlB-Fcc Page I or1 M,uch 28, 2007 


